630 East Hopkins

SAN MARCOS C Ity of San Marcos San Marcos, TX 78666

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: Res. 2018- Version: 1 Name:
19R
Type: Action Item Status: Individual Consideration
File created: 1/5/2018 In control: City Council
On agenda: 2/6/2018 Final action:
Title: Consider approval of Resolution 2018-19R, approving Change Order No. 2 to the River Ridge to Loop

82 Utility Relocation Project in order to facilitate the necessary environmental services required
because of the presence of LPSTs (leaking petroleum storage tanks) in the vicinity of the project and
increasing the total amount of the project to $70,671.12; ratifying the City’s execution of the change
order and increase in dollar amount; and declaring an effective date.

Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution, 2. SMAR1700001.00 SA#2 partially executed IH35 River Ridge WL
Reloc_ Amendment-2

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
2/6/2018 1 City Council approved Pass
AGENDA CAPTION:

Consider approval of Resolution 2018-19R, approving Change Order No. 2 to the River Ridge to
Loop 82 Utility Relocation Project in order to facilitate the necessary environmental services required
because of the presence of LPSTs (leaking petroleum storage tanks) in the vicinity of the project and
increasing the total amount of the project to $70,671.12; ratifying the City’s execution of the change
order and increase in dollar amount; and declaring an effective date.

Meeting date: 2/6/2018
Department: Engineering & CIP

Amount & Source of Funding
Funds Required: $20,547.20
Account Number: C248

Funds Available: 162,500

Account Name: Water Improvements

Fiscal Note:

Prior Council Action: NA

City Council Goal: [Please select goal from dropdown menu below]

Goal #5 Maintain & Improve City's Infrastructure

City of San Marcos Page 1 of 3 Printed on 7/15/2025

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: Res. 2018-19R, Version: 1

Choose an item.
Choose an item.

Comprehensive Plan Element (s): [Please select the Plan element(s) and Goal # from dropdown menu

below]

1 Economic Development - Choose an item.

LI Environment & Resource Protection - Choose an item.
1 Land Use - Choose an item.

1 Neighborhoods & Housing - Choose an item.

[ Parks, Public Spaces & Facilities - Choose an item.

[ Transportation - Choose an item.

Not Applicable

Master Plan: [Please select the corresponding Master Plan from the dropdown menu below (if applicable)]

Water Master Plan

Background Information:

CP&Y Inc., was hired to provide the necessary engineering and technical services for design, bidding and
construction phase services for the relocation and upsizing of approximately 350 linear feet of existing 8”
waterline with proposed 16” waterline crossing underneath IH35 at Uhland Road, and approximately 250 linear
feet of 8” and 12” waterline relocation along IH35 northbound frontage road at Uhland Road.

A change in service is requested to include the necessary environmental services required to install
groundwater monitoring wells on both sides of IH-35 near Crepe Myrtle as required by TxDOT due to the
presence of documented LPSTs (Leaking Petroleum Storage Tanks) in the vicinity of the project.

The monitoring wells will test for various contaminants, and the results will be included in an updated
environmental re-evaluation of an already approved Categorical Exclusion (CE) for a northbound ramp
reversal project along IH35 from Loop 82 to River Ridge. The monitoring wells are a requirement of TxDOT
based on the initial CE re-evaluation performed under CIS Authorization No. 1. The CE is required to construct
the proposed 16” waterline crossing underneath IH35. The field work and CE re-evaluation will be completed
in accordance with TxDOT’s requirements.

Previous change in service includes re-evaluation of an approved CE to include a proposed 16” waterline
crossing as a joint bid with the TxDOT IH35 from Loop 82 to River Ridge Ramp Reversal project; in the
amount of $10,391.46

Council Committee, Board/Commission Action:
NA

Alternatives:
NA

City of San Marcos Page 2 of 3 Printed on 7/15/2025

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: Res. 2018-19R, Version: 1

Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of change in service # 2

City of San Marcos Page 3 of 3 Printed on 7/15/2025

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

